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 en ENGLISH 

Poly Studio V12 with Display Clamp

A  Optional PoE++ injector and power cable / USB adapter and power cable

B  Mini Phoenix

C  Cable included 

D  Not supplied

Product Description and Specifications
Poly Studio V12 USB video bar delivers high-quality video and audio experiences into
huddle spaces or small meeting rooms.
Camera resolution: 2160p, 4K UHD
Camera type: Single-lens
Video rate: 30 fps
Frequency response: 100 Hz–20 kHz
Operating temperature: 0°C to 40°C (32°F to 104° F)
Relative humidity: 15% to 80%
Bluetooth 5.0
Wi-Fi 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

Power
Input: 100-240VAC, 50-60Hz, 1.7A
Output: 20VDC, 3.25A

802.3bt Class 6 (PoE++)

Instructions for Use
Conferencing controls vary depending on the provider you choose. For detailed instructions, 
refer to your provider's documentation.
Start an unscheduled meeting
 On the home screen, select New meeting or Meet Now.
Join a scheduled meeting
 On your PC or system controller, open the meeting you want to attend and select Join or 

Start.
Mute your microphones
 On your PC or system controller, select Mute .
Stop sending video
 On your PC or system controller, select Stop Video .

Poly Studio V12 Hardware

	Speaker (2)
 Camera
 LED indicator
 Microphone (4)

Poly Studio V12 Ports

 USB-C port (for connecting to your computer)
 USB-A ports (2) 
 3-pin audio connector
 PoE++ port
 USB-C port (for USB-C power adapter) 
 Factory restore pinhole
 Bluetooth pairing button (radio version only)
 Security lock

LED Status Indicators
None - Power off/Sleep
Solid white - Power on/Idle state/Standby
Breathing white - Boot up initialization
Breathing amber - Firmware update/Factory reset
Blinking blue and white - Bluetooth pairing
Solid blue - Bluetooth paired
Breathing red - PoE low power alert

Maintenance Instructions
1.  Unplug all cables from the device.
2.  Spray a medicinal isopropyl alcohol and water solution of 70:30 onto a clean, dry, 

microfiber cloth, making sure to not oversaturate the cloth.
3.  Gently wipe the fabric and surrounding areas.
4.  Let the fabric and surrounding areas air-dry completely before reconnecting any cables.

Troubleshooting 
Search for product information and answers in the Product Documentation at 
https://docs.poly.com.
Find troubleshooting information in the Knowledge Base at https://h30434.www3.hp.com/.
Contact Technical Support at https://www.hp.com/us-en/contact-hp/contact.html.

Recycling Poly Products
Poly offers free recycling of its branded products to users. Detailed information is available
at https://hp.com/recycle. 

Storage and Transportation
Should you need to store the product for a long period of time, you may switch off the 
mains power supply. Note: Removing power from the product makes it inaccessible 
remotely for software updates, diagnosis and management.
Storage and transportation temperature: -40°C to 70°C (-40°F to 158°F)
Storage and transportation humidity (non-condensing): 5% to 95%

Manufacturing
Find the date of manufacture on the product or packaging in the following format:
YYYYMMDD.

Product Serial Number
The product serial number is included on the serial number label in the following format:
CCSYWWZZZZ.

Safety and Regulatory
See the enclosed printed Safety Insert, and refer to the Poly Studio V12 Safety and Regulatory 
Guide on https://support.hp.com/poly for all regulatory and safety guidance prior to setup 
and configuration.

 العربية   ar 

Poly Studio V12 مع ماسك تثبيت شاشة العرض

A حاقن ++PoE اختياري وكابل طاقة
Mini Phoenix B
C الكابل مضمن

D غير متوفر
وصف المنتج ومواصفاته

يوفر شريط الفيديو USB Poly Studio V12 تجارب فيديو وصوت عالية الجودة في مساحات 

التجمع أو غرف الاجتماعات الصغيرة. 

4K UHD ،2160p :دقة الكاميرا
نوع الكاميرا: عدسة مفردة

معدل سرعة الفيديو: 30 إطار في الثانية

الاستجابة الترددية: 100 هرتز–20 كيلو هرتز

درجة حرارة التشغيل: 0 درجة مئوية إلى 40 درجة مئوية (32 إلى 104 درجة فهرنهايت)

الرطوبة النسبية: %15 إلى 80%

5.0 Bluetooth
802.11a/b/g/n/ac Wi-Fi

الطاقة

الدخل: 100 -240 فولت تيار متردد، 50 -60 هرتز، 1.7 أمبير

الخرج: 20 فولت تيار مباشر، 3.25 أمبير

(PoE++) 6 802.3 الفئةbt

Poly Studio V12 أجهزة

مكبر صوت  
الكاميرا  

LED مؤشر  
ميكروفون (4)  

Poly Studio V12 منافذ

منفذ USB-C (للتوصيل بجهاز الكمبيوتر الخاص بك)  
(2)  USB-A منافذ  

موصل صوت 3 سنون  
PoE++منفذ  

(USB-C لمحول طاقة) USB-C منفذ  
الثقب الصغير لاستعادة إعدادات المصنع  

زر اقتران بلوتوث(إصدارالراديوفقط)  
قفل الأمان  

مؤشرات LED الخاصة بالحالة

أبيض ثابت - قيد التشغيل وجاهز؛ خارج المكالمة وخامل؛ متصل بنظام في مكالمة، لكن الكاميرا 

والميكروفون معطلان

أبيض متقطع - بدء التمهيد قيد التنفيذ

كهرماني متقطع - تحديث البرامج الثابتة قيد التنفيذ

أزرق وأبيض بالتبادل - بلوتووث في وضع الاكتشاف

أزرق ثابت - البلوتووث مقترن

أخضر ثابت - الميكروفون قيد الاستخدام أثناء المكالمة؛ الكاميرا نشطة

وميض أخضر مرتين - فيديو صامت

Beam Shaping على Acoustic Fence أخضر خافت ثابت - مكبر الصوت خارج نطاق

أحمر ثابت - كتم الميكروفون

وميض أحمر ثلاث مرات - كتم الصوت الصامت ولكن تم اكتشاف صوت مسموع

تعليمات الصيانة

افصل جميع الكابلات من الجهاز.  .1
قم برش محلول كحول أيزوبروبيلي طبي وماء بنسبة 70:30 على قطعة قماش نظيفة وجافة من    .2

الألياف الدقيقة، مع التأكد من عدم التشبع الزائد لقطعة القماش.

امسح النسيج والمناطق المحيطة برفق.  .3
دع النسيج والمناطق المحيطة تجف في الهواء تمامًا قبل إعادة توصيل أي كابلات.  .4

استكشاف الأعطال وإصلاحها 

.https://docs.poly.com ابحث عن معلومات المنتج والإجابات في مستندات المنتج على

https://اعثر على معلومات استكشاف الأعطال وإصلاحها في قاعدة المعرفة على الموقع الإلكتروني
.https://h30434.www3.hp.com/ 

.https://www.hp.com/us-en/contact-hp/contact.html اتصل بالدعم الفني على

التخزين والنقل

إذا دعت الحاجة إلى تخزين المنتج لفترة طويلة، يمكنك إيقاف تشغيل مصدر إمداد الطاقة 
الرئيسي. ملاحظة: إن فصل مصدر الطاقة عن المنتج لا يتيح إمكانية الوصول إليه عن بعُد 

لتحديثات البرنامج وتشخيصه وإدارته.

درجة حرارة التخزين والنقل: -40  درجة مئوية إلى 70 درجة مئوية (-40  درجة فهرنهايت 

إلى 158 درجة فهرنهايت)

رطوبة التخزين والنقل (بدون تكاثف): %5 إلى 95%

الإرشادات التنظيمية وتوجيهات السلامة

راجع نشرة السلامة المطبوعة المرفقة، وراجع دليل السلامة والإرشادات التنظيمية لـ Poly Studio V12 على 

الموقع الإلكتروني https://support.hp.com/poly للاطلاع على جميع الإرشادات التنظيمية وتوجيهات 

السلامة قبل الإعداد والتكوين.

 de DEUTSCH 

Poly Studio V12 mit Display-Klemme

A  Optionaler PoE++-Injektor mit Netzkabel

B  Mini Phoenix

C  Kabel enthalten

D  nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten

 es ESPAÑOL 

Poly Studio V12 con pinza para la pantalla

A  Inyector PoE++ opcional y cable de alimentación

B  Mini-Phoenix

C  Cable incluido

D  no suministrado

Alimentación
Entrada: 100-240 V CA, 50-60 Hz, 1,7 A
Salida: 20 V CC, 3,25 A

Hardware de Poly Studio V12

 Altavoz

 Cámara

 Indicador LED

 Micrófono (4)

Puertos de Poly Studio V12

 Puerto USB-C (para conectar a su PC)

 Puertos USB-A (2)

 Conectores de audio de 3 patillas

 Puerto PoE++

 Puerto USB-C (para adaptador de corriente USB-C)

 Agujero del botón de restauración de fábrica

 Botón de vinculación por Bluetooth (solo para versión con radio)

 Cerradura de seguridad

Instrucciones de mantenimiento
1.  Desconecte todos los cables del dispositivo.
2.  Rocíe una solución de alcohol isopropílico medicinal y agua con una relación de mezcla 

de 70:30 en un paño de microfibras limpio y seco, asegurándose de no saturar el paño 
en exceso.

3.  Limpie suavemente la tela y las zonas circundantes.
4.  Deje que la tela y las zonas circundantes se sequen al aire por completo antes de volver 

a conectar ningún cable.

Resolución de problemas 
Busque información y respuestas sobre el producto en la documentación del producto en 
https://docs.poly.com.
Encontrará información para resolver problemas en la Knowledge Base en 
https://h30434.www3.hp.com/.
Contacte con el servicio de soporte técnico en 
https://www.hp.com/us-en/contact-hp/contact.html.

Seguridad y normativas
Consulte el folleto de seguridad impreso que se adjunta y consulte la Guía sobre seguridad y 
normativas de Poly Studio V12 en https://support.hp.com/poly para obtener toda la orientación 
sobre normativas y seguridad antes de la instalación y la configuración.

 fr FRANÇAIS 

Poly Studio V12 avec pince de fixation

A  Injecteur PoE++ et câble d'alimentation en option

B  Mini Phoenix

C  Câble inclus

D  non fourni

 id INDONESIA  

Poly Studio V12 dengan Penjepit Layar

Nomor Registrasi di Kementerian Perdagangan: IMKG.2825.10.2024

Importir: PT. Hewlett-Packard Indonesia 
Alamat: Gedung Perkantoran Prudential Centre.Kota Kasablanka Lantai 9, JL. 
Casablanca Kav. 88 Menteng Dalam, Tebet .12870 Jakarta Selatan, Indonesia 

A  Injektor PoE++ dan kabel daya opsional

B  Phoenix Mini

C  Termasuk kabel

D  tidak disertakan

Deskripsi dan Spesifikasi Produk
Bilah video USB Poly Studio V12 menghadirkan pengalaman video dan audio berkualitas 
tinggi di ruang berkumpul atau ruang pertemuan kecil. 
Resolusi kamera: 2160p, 4K UHD
Jenis kamera: Lensa-tunggal
Kecepatan video: 30 fps
Respon frekuensi: 100 Hz–20 kHz
Suhu pengoperasian: 0°C hingga 40°C (32°F hingga 104°F)
Kelembaban relatif: 15% hingga 80%
Bluetooth 5.0
Wi-Fi 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

Daya
Input: 100-240VAC, 50-60Hz, 1.7A
Output: 20VDC, 3.25A

802.3bt Kelas 6 (PoE++)

Petunjuk Penggunaan
Kontrol konferensi bervariasi bergantung pada penyedia yang Anda pilih. Untuk petunjuk 
selengkapnya, merujuklah pada dokumentasi penyedia Anda.
Mulai rapat yang tidak terjadwal
 Di layar beranda, pilih Rapat baru atau Rapat Sekarang.
Bergabung dalam rapat terjadwal
 Pada komputer atau pengontrol sistem Anda, buka rapat yang ingin Anda hadiri dan 

pilih Gabung atau Mulai.
Senyapkan Mikrofon Anda
 Pada komputer atau pengontrol sistem Anda, pilih Senyapkan .
Berhenti mengirim video
 Pada komputer atau pengontrol sistem Anda, pilih Hentikan Video .

Perangkat Keras Poly Studio V12

 Speaker (Pengeras Suara)

 Kamera

 Indikator LED

 Mikrofon (4)

Port Poly Studio V12

 Port USB-C (untuk menghubungkan ke komputer Anda)

 Port USB-A (2)

 Konektor audir 3-pin

 Port PoE++

 Port USB-C (untuk adaptor daya USB-C)

 Lubang jarum pemulihan pabrik

 Tombol Pemasangan Bluetooth (hanya versi radio)

 Security Lock (Kunci Pengaman)

Indikator Status LED
Tidak Ada – Tidak aktif/Mode Tidur
Menyala Putih - Aktif/Status Siaga/Siaga
Putih putus-putus - Inisialisasi booting
Kuning putus-putus - Pembaruan firmware/pengaturan ulang pabrik
Berkedip biru dan putih - Pemasangan Bluetooth
Menyala biru - Bluetooth dipasangkan
Merah putus-putus – Daya PoE rendah

Petunjuk Perawatan
1.  Lepaskan semua kabel dari perangkat.
2.  Semprotkan larutan obat alkohol isopropil dan air dengan perbandingan 70:30 ke kain 

mikrofiber yang bersih dan kering, pastikan kain tidak terlalu basah.
3.  Seka kain dan area sekitarnya dengan lembut.
4.  Biarkan kain dan area sekitarnya benar-benar kering sebelum menyambungkan kembali 

semua kabel.

Memecahkan Masalah 
Cari informasi produk dan jawabannya di Dokumentasi Produk di https://docs.poly.com.
Temukan informasi pemecahan masalah di Basis Pengetahuan di https://h30434.www3.
hp.com/.
Hubungi Dukungan Teknis di https://www.hp.com/us-en/contact-hp/contact.html.

Keamanan dan Peraturan
Lihat Sisipan Panduan Keamanan tercetak yang terlampir, dan merujuklah ke Panduan 
Keamanan dan Peraturan Poly Studio V12 di https://support.hp.com/poly untuk semua 
panduan peraturan dan keamanan sebelum pengaturan dan konfigurasi.

 ja 日本語  

ディスプレイクランプ付き Poly Studio V12

A  オプションの PoE++ インジェクタと電源ケーブル
B  Mini Phoenix

C  ケーブル付属
D  別売

安全性および法規制
セットアップと設定を行う前に、同梱の印刷された「安全に関する注意事項」を参照し、 
https://support.hp.com/poly の「Poly Studio V12 安全性および法規制に関するガイド」を参照
して、すべての法規制および安全性に関するガイダンスをご確認ください。

 ko 한국어  

디스플레이 클램프 포함 Poly Studio V12

A  옵션 PoE++ 인젝터 및 전원 케이블
B  미니 피닉스
C  케이블 포함됨
D  제공되지 않음

제품 설명 및 사양
Poly Studio V12 USB 비디오 바는 작은 공간이나 작은 회의실에서의 협업을 위한 고품질 비디오 
및 오디오 환경을 제공합니다.
카메라 해상도: 2160p, 4K UHD
카메라 유형: 일안 렌즈
비디오 속도: 30fps
주파수 응답: 100Hz ~ 20kHz
작동 온도: 0°C ~ 40°C(32°F ~ 104°F)
상대 습도: 15 ~ 80%
Bluetooth 5.0
Wi-Fi 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

사용 지침
회의 제어 기능은 어떤 공급업체를 선택하는가에 따라 달라집니다. 자세한 지침은 공급업체 
문서를 참조하십시오.
계획되지 않은 회의 시작하기
 홈 화면에서 새 회의 또는 지금 회의 시작을 선택하십시오.
예정 회의 참가
 PC 또는 시스템 컨트롤러에서 참가할 회의를 열고 참가 또는 시작을 선택하십시오.
마이크 음소거
 PC 또는 시스템 컨트롤러에서 음소거 를 선택하십시오.
비디오 전송 중지
 PC 또는 시스템 컨트롤러에서 비디오 중지 를 선택하십시오.



안전 및 규제 고지
설치 및 구성 전에 동봉된 안전 인서트 사본을 참조하고 https://support.hp.com/poly의 Poly V12 
안전 및 규제 가이드에서 규제 및 안전 지침을 참조해 주십시오.

 kz ҚАЗАҚ ТІЛІ 

Дисплей қысқышы бар Poly Studio V12

A  Қосымша PoE++ инжекторы және қуат кабелі

B  Шағын Phoenix

C  Кабель қоса берілген

D  жеткізілмеген

Өнімнің сипаттамасы және спецификациясы
Poly Studio V12 USB бейне панелі демалыс бөлмелері мне шағын мәжіліс залдарында 
жоғары сапалы бейне мен аудионы қамтамасыз етеді. 
Камераның ажыратымдылығы: 2160p, 4K UHD
Камера түрі: Бір линзалы
Бейне жиілігі: 30 кадр/сек
Жиілік сипаттамасы: 100 Гц–20 кгц
Жұмыс температурасы: 0°C... 40°C (32°F... 104°F) аралығы
Салыстырмалы ылғалдылық: 15-80%
Bluetooth 5.0
Wi-Fi 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

Қуат
Кіріс қуат: 100-240 В АТ ~ 50-60 Гц, 1,7 А
Шығыс қуат: 20В ТТ, 3,25A

802,3 бт Класс 6 (PoE++)

Poly Studio V12 жабдығы

 Динамик

 Камера

 LED индикатор

 Микрофон (4)

Poly Studio V12 порттары

 USB-C порты (компьютерге қосуға арналған)

 USB-A порттары (2)

 3 түйіспелі аудио жалғағыш

 Қуат порты

 USB-C порты (USB-C қуат адаптеріне арналған)

 Зауыттық күйге келтіретін тесік

 Bluetooth жұптастыру түймесі (тек радио нұсқасы)

 Қауіпсіздік құлпы

ЖАРЫҚДИОД күйінің индикаторлары
Жоқ - Өшірулі/ұйқы күйі
Тегіс ақ түс - Қосулы/бос күйі/күту күйі
Лүпілдейтін ақ түс - Жүктеу басталуда
Лүпілдейтін кәріптас түсі - Жабдық жаңаруда/зауыттық баптауларын қайта орнату
Жыпылықтайтын көк және ақ түс - Bluetooth-ті жұптастыру орындалуда
Тегіс көк түс - Bluetooth жұптастырылды
Лүпілдейтін қызыл түс - PoE қуаты төмен туралы дабылы

Техникалық күтім жөніндегі нұсқаулар
1.  Барлық кабельді құрылғыдан ажыратыңыз.
2.  Дәрілік изопропил спирті мен су ерітіндісін 70:30 қатынасында таза, құрғақ, 

микроталшықты шүберекке себіңіз, матаның шамадан тыс суланбағанына 
көз жеткізіңіз.

3.  Матаны және оның айналасын ақырын сүртіңіз.
4.  Қандай да бір кабельдерді қайта жалғамас бұрын матамен оның айналасын 

толығымен құрғатыңыз.

Ақауларды жою 
Өнім туралы ақпарат пен жауаптарды https://docs.poly.com сайтындағы Өнім 
құжаттамасынан іздеіңіз.
Ақауларды жою туралы ақпаратты Білім базасынан https://h30434.www3.hp.com/ 
сілтемесіне өтіп табыңыз.
Техникалық қолдау көрсету бөлімімен https://www.hp.com/us-en/contact-hp/contact.html 
сілтемесі бойынша хабаралсыңыз.

Сақтау және тасымалдау
Өнімді ұзақ уақыт бойы сақтау керек болса, электр қуатын ажыратуға болады. 
Ескертпе: Өнімнің қуатын өшірсеңіз, бағдарламалық құралды жаңарту, диагностика 
жасау және басқару қызметтері қол жетімді болмауы мүмкін.
Сақтау және тасымалдау температурасы: -40 °C және 70 °C аралығында (-40 °F және 
158 °F аралығында)
Сақтау және тасымалдау ылғалдылығы (конденсацияланбайтын): 5-95% аралығы

Өндіру
Өндірілген күні өнімде немесе өнімнің сыртқы қаптамасында мына форматта берілген: 
ЖЖЖЖААКК.

Қауіпсіздік пен нормативтер туралы ақпарат
Орнату және конфигурациялау алдында қосымша берілген қауіпсіздік техникасы 
жөніндегі баспа қосымша парағын қараңыз және барлық нормативтік және қауіпсіздік 
нұсқауларды https://support.hp.com/poly сілтемесі бойынша Poly Trio V12 бойынша 
Қауіпсіздік және нормативтер туралы нұсқаудан қараңыз.

Жергілікті өкіл
“HP Global Trading B.V.” қазақстандық филиалы, Қазақстан Республикасы, 050040, 
Алматы қ. Бостандық ауданы, Әл-Фараби даң. 77/7

 pt PORTUGUÊS 

Poly Studio V12 com grampo de tela

A  Injetor PoE++ opcional e cabo de alimentação

B  Mini Phoenix

C  Cabo incluído

D  não fornecido

Energia
Entrada: 100-240VCA, 50-60Hz, 1,7A
Saída: 20VCC, 3,25A

802.3bt Classe 6 (PoE++)

Hardware do Poly Studio V12

 Alto-falante

 Câmera

 Indicador LED

 Microfone (4)

Portas do Poly Studio V12

 Porta USB-C (para conexão com o seu computador)

 Portas USB-A (2)

 Conector de áudio 3 pinos

 Porta PoE++

 Porta USB-C (para adaptador de energia USB-C)

 Orifício para restauração de fábrica

 Botão de emparelhamento Bluetooth (apenas versão de rádio)

 Trava de segurança

Instruções de manutenção
1.  Desconecte todos os cabos do dispositivo.
2.  Borrife uma solução de 70:30 de álcool isopropílico medicinal e água em um pano de 

microfibra limpo e seco, tomando cuidado para não encharcá-lo.
3.  Esfregue suavemente a tela e as áreas circundantes.
4.  Antes de reconectar os cabos, permita que a tela e as áreas circundantes sequem 

completamente ao ar.

Solução de problemas 
Procure por informações do produto e respostas na Documentação do produto em 
https://docs.poly.com.
Encontre informações de soluções de problemas na Base de conhecimento em 
https://h30434.www3.hp.com/.
Entre em contato com o Suporte técnico em https://www.hp.com/us-en/contact-hp/contact.html.

Segurança e regulamentação
Confira o Folheto de segurança impresso anexado e consulte o Guia de segurança e 
regulamentação do Poly Studio V12 em https://support.hp.com/poly para ver todas as 
orientações de segurança e regulamentação antes da configuração.

Este equipamento não tem direito à proteção contra interferência prejudicial e não pode 
causar interferência em sistemas devidamente autorizados. Para maiores informações 
consulte o site da ANATEL - www.anatel.gov.br.

 ru РУССКИЙ  

Аудиовидеосистема Poly Studio V12 с креплением на дисплей

А  Инжектор PoE++ и адаптер питания приобретаются отдельно

B  Mini Phoenix

C  Кабель в комплекте

D  не входит в комплект поставки

Описание и характеристики
USB-аудиовидеосистема Poly Studio V12 обеспечивает высококачественную аудио- 
и видеосвязь для организации совместной работы в небольших комнатах и конференц-
залах. 
Разрешение камеры: 2160p, 4K UHD
Тип камеры: Однообъективная
Частота обновления видео: 30 к/с
Частотный диапазон: 100 Гц-20 кГц
Рабочая температура: от 0 °C до 40 °C
Относительная влажность: от 15% до 80%
Bluetooth 5.0
Wi-Fi 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

Электропитание
Входное напряжение: 100-240 В переменного тока, 50/60 Гц, 1,7 А
Выходное напряжение: 20 В постоянного тока, 3,25 А

802.3bt класс 6 (PoE++)

Основные компоненты Poly Studio V12

 Динамик

 Камера

 Светодиодный индикатор

 Микрофон (4)

Разъемы Poly Studio V12

 Разъем USB-C (для подключения к компьютеру)

 Разъемы USB-A (2)

 3-контактный аудиоразъем

 Разъем PoE++

 Разъем USB-C (для адаптера питания USB-C)

 Кнопка восстановления заводских настроек

 Кнопка регистрации Bluetooth (только для версии с передатчиком)

 Паз для антикражного троса

Светодиодные индикаторы состояния
Не светится — питание выкл / режим гибернации
Светится белым — питание вкл / режим ожидания / спящий режим
Медленно мигает белым — инициализация загрузки
Медленно мигает янтарным — обновление микропрограммы / восстановление заводских 
настроек
Мигающий синий и белый — регистрация Bluetooth
Синий — сопряжено с устройством Bluetooth
Медленно мигает красным — недостаточно электропитания PoE

Инструкции по обслуживанию
1.  Отключите все кабели от устройства.
2.  Распылите раствор медицинского изопропилового спирта в воде в соотношении 70:30 

на чистую сухую ткань из микрофибры, но не увлажняйте ее слишком сильно.
3.  Аккуратно протрите тканевый гриль и поверхности.
4.  Дайте ткани и поверхностям полностью просохнуть на воздухе, затем 

подключите кабели.

Устранение неполадок 
Сведения об изделии и ответы на вопросы имеются в документации на сайте 
https://docs.poly.com.
Информация об устранении неполадок имеется в базе знаний 
https://h30434.www3.hp.com/.
Связь с технической поддержкой https://www.hp.com/us-en/contact-hp/contact.html.

Хранение и транспортировка
При необходимости хранить изделие в течение длительного времени отключите 
устройство от сети. Примечание. После отключения питания устройства 
удаленное обновление программного обеспечения, диагностика и управление 
становятся невозможными.
Температура хранения и транспортировки: от –40 до 70 °C
Влажность при хранении и транспортировке (без конденсации): от 5% до 95%

Дата изготовления
Дата изготовления указана снаружи на изделии или упаковке в следующем формате: 
ГГГГММДД.

Безопасность и законодательство
Перед установкой и настройкой оборудования изучите все нормативные документы 
и рекомендации по безопасности, ознакомьтесь с печатным вкладышем по технике 
безопасности и смотрите Руководство пользователя по технике безопасности и 
нормативному регулированию для Poly Studio V12 на https://support.hp.com/poly.

 sr SRPSKI  

Poly Studio V12 sa stezaljkom za displej

A  Opcioni PoE++ injektor i strujni kabl

B  Mini Phoenix

C  Kabl priložen

D  nije priložen

Opis i specifikacija proizvoda
Poly Studio V12 USB video traka pruža visokokvalitetna video i audio iskustva u prostorima 
za druženje ili malim sobama za sastanke. 
Rezolucija kamere: 2160 p, 4K UHD
Tip kamere: Sa jednim sočivom
Video snimanje: 30 fps
Frekventni odgovor: 100 Hz – 20 kHz
Radna temperatura: 0 °C do 40 °C (32 °F do 104 °F)
Relativna vlažnost: 15% do 80%
Bluetooth 5.0
Wi-Fi 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

Snaga
Ulaz: 100 – 240 V naizmenične struje, 50 – 60 Hz, 1,7 A
Izlaz: 20 V jednosmerne struje, 3,25 A

802.3bt klasa 6 (PoE++)

Uputstvo za upotrebu
Komande za konferencijske pozive se razlikuju u zavisnosti od pružaoca usluga kojeg 
izaberete. Detaljna uputstva potražite u dokumentaciji vašeg pružaoca usluga.
Pokretanje nezakazanog sastanka
 Na početnom ekranu izaberite Novi sastanak ili Sastanak sada.
Pridruživanje zakazanom sastanku
 Na vašem računaru ili kontrolniku sistema otvorite sastanak kojem želite da prisustvujete 

i izaberite Pridruži se ili Pokreni.
Utišavanje zvuka mikrofona
 Na vašem računaru ili kontrolniku sistema izaberite Utišaj zvuk .
Zaustavljanje slanja video zapisa
 Na vašem računaru ili kontrolniku sistema izaberite Zaustavi video .

Poly Studio V12 – hardver

 Zvučnik

 Kamera

 LED indikator

 Mikrofon (4)
Poly Studio V12 – priključci

 USB-C priključak (za povezivanje na računar)

 USB-A priključci (2)

 3-pinski audio priključak

 PoE++ priključak

 USB-C priključak (za USB-C strujni adapter)

 Igličasti otvor za vraćanje na fabrička podešavanja

 Dugme za Bluetooth uparivanje (samo verzija sa radijom)

 Bezbednosna blokada

LED indikatori statusa
Bez boje – isključen/spavanje
Neprekidno belo – uključen / na čekanju / u pripravnosti
Pulsirajuće belo – inicijalizacija pokretanja
Pulsirajuće žuto – ažuriranje firmvera / vraćanje na fabrička podešavanja
Naizmenično plavo i belo – uparivanje sa Bluetooth uređajem
Neprekidno plavo – Bluetooth uparen
Pulsirajuće crveno – upozorenje na slabu snagu PoE

Uputstvo za održavanje
1.  Odvojte sve kablove od uređaja.
2.  Naprskajte rastvor medicinskog izopropil-alkohola i vode u odnosu 70:30 na čistu, 

suvu krpu od mikrovlakana, pazeći da se ne nakvasi previše.
3.  Nežno prebrišite tkaninu i okolne oblasti.
4.  Ostavite da se tkanina i okolne oblasti potpuno osuše na vazduhu pre ponovnog 

priključivanja kablova.

Otklanjanje problema 
Informacije o proizvodu i odgovore potražite u dokumentaciji o proizvodu na veb-lokaciji 
https://docs.poly.com.
Informacije o otklanjanju problema potražite u bazi znanja na veb-lokaciji 
https://h30434.www3.hp.com/.
Tehničku podršku kontaktirajte na veb-lokaciji https://www.hp.com/us-en/contact-hp/contact.
html.

Skladištenje i transport
Ako je potrebno da uskladištite proizvod na duži vremenski period, možete isključiti 
mrežno napajanje. Napomena: Odvajanjem napajanja od proizvoda on će postati daljinski 
nedostupan za ažuriranja softvera, dijagnostiku i upravljanje.
Temperatura skladištenja i transporta: -40 °C do 70 °C (-40 °F do 158 °F)
Vlažnost vazduha pri skladištenju i transportu (bez kondenzacije): 5% do 95%

Bezbednost i regulativa
U priloženom odštampanom sigurnosnom umetku, kao i u dokumentu Poly Studio V12 – vodič 
za bezbednost i propise na veb-lokaciji https://support.hp.com/poly potražite sve regulatorne 
i bezbednosne smernice pre podešavanja i konfigurisanja.

 tr TÜRKÇE  

Ekran Kıskaçlı Poly Studio V12

A  İsteğe bağlı PoE++ enjektörü ve güç kablosu

B  Mini Phoenix

C  Kablo dahildir

D  Birlikte verilmez

Ürün Açıklaması ve Spesifikasyonlar
Poly Studio V12 USB video çubuğu, kalabalık alanlarda ya da ufak toplantı odalarında 
yüksek kaliteli görüntü ve ses deneyimleri sunmaktadır. 
Kamera çözünürlüğü: 2160p, 4K UHD
Kamera tipi: Tek lens
Video hızı: 30 fps
Frekans tepkisi: 100 Hz–20 kHz
Çalışma sıcaklığı: 0 ila 40 °C (32 ila 104 °F)
Bağıl nem: %15 ila %80
Bluetooth 5.0
Wi-Fi 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

Güç
Giriş: 100-240 VAC, 50-60 Hz, 1,7 A
Çıkış: 20 VDC, 3,25 A

802.3bt Sınıf 6 (PoE++)

Poly Studio V12 Donanımı

 Hoparlör

 Kamera

 LED gösterge

 Mikrofon (4)

Poly Studio V12 Bağlantı Noktaları

 USB-C bağlantı noktası (bilgisayarınıza bağlamak için)

 USB-A bağlantı noktaları (2)

 3 pinli ses konektörü

 PoE++ bağlantı noktası

 USB-C bağlantı noktası (USB-C güç adaptörü için)

 Fabrika ayarlarına geri yükleme deliği

 Bluetooth eşleştirme düğmesi (sadece radyolu versiyon)

 Güvenlik kilidi

LED Durum Göstergeleri
Hiçbiri - Güç kapalı/uykuda
Sürekli beyaz - Güç açık/Boşta/Beklemede
Yavaş geçişli beyaz - Önyükleme başlatma
Yavaş geçişli sarı - Firmware güncellemesi/fabrika ayarı
Yanıp sönen mavi ve beyaz - Bluetooth eşleştiriliyor
Sürekli mavi - Bluetooth eşleştirildi
Yavaş geçişli kırmızı - PoE düşük güç uyarısı

Bakım Talimatları
1.  Tüm kabloları cihazdan çıkarın.
2.  Beze fazla emdirmediğinizden emin olarak temiz ve kuru mikrofiber bir beze 70:30 

oranında tıbbi izopropil alkol ve su solüsyonu püskürtün.
3.  Kumaşı ve çevresindeki bölgeleri nazikçe silin.
4.  Herhangi bir kabloyu yeniden bağlamadan önce, kumaş ve çevresindeki bölgelerin 

havayla tamamen kurumasına izin verin.

Sorun Giderme 
Ürün bilgisinde ve şu adreste bulunan Ürün Dokümantasyonundaki yanıtlarda arayabilirsiniz: 
https://docs.poly.com.
Sorun Giderme bilgilerini şu adreste bulunan Bilgi Tabanında bulabilirsiniz: 
https://h30434.www3.hp.com/.
Teknik Destek ile https://www.hp.com/us-en/contact-hp/contact.html adresinden 
iletişime geçebilirsiniz.

Depolama ve Nakliye
Ürünün uzun süre depolanması gerekiyorsa, ana güç kaynağını kapatabilirsiniz. Not: 
Üründeki gücün kesilmesi; yazılım güncellemeleri, teşhis ve yönetim için ürünü uzaktan 
erişilemez hale getirir.
Depolama ve nakliye sıcaklığı: -40 ila 70 °C (-40 ila 158 °F)
Depolama ve nakliye nemi (yoğuşmasız): %5 ila %95

İmalat
Ürünün veya ambalajın üzerinde bulunan aşağıdaki formattaki imalat tarihini bulun: 
YYYYMMDD.

Güvenlik ve Mevzuat
Ekte basılı bulunan Güvenlik Eki’ne bakın ve kurulum ve yapılandırma öncesindeki tüm 
mevzuat ve güvenlik bilgileri için https://support.hp.com/poly adresinde bulunan Poly Studio 
V12 Güvenlik ve Mevzuat Kılavuzu’nu inceleyin.

uk УКРАЇНСЬКА 

Аудіовідеосистема Poly Studio V12 з кріпленням на дисплей

A  Інжектор PoE++ і адаптер живлення купуються окремо

B  Mini Phoenix

C  Кабель у комплекті

D  Не поставляється

Опис і характеристики
USB-аудіовідеосистема Poly Studio V12 забезпечує високоякісний аудіо- та відеозв’язок 
для організації спільної роботи в невеликих кімнатах і конференц-залах. 
Роздільна здатність камери: 2160p, 4K UHD
Тип камери: Однооб’єктивна
Частота оновлення відео: 30 кадрів на секунду
Частотний діапазон: 100 Гц-20 кГц
Робоча температура: від 0 °C до 40 °C
Відносна вологість: від 15% до 80%
Bluetooth 5.0
Wi-Fi 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

Електроживлення
Вхідна напруга: 100-240 В змінного струму, 50/60 Гц, 1,7 А
Вихідна напруга: 20 В постійного струму, 3,25 А

802.3bt клас 6 (PoE++)

Основні компоненти Poly Studio V12

 Динамік

 Камера

 Світлодіодний індикатор

 Мікрофон (4)

Роз’єми Poly Studio V12

 Роз’єм USB-C (для підключення до комп’ютера)

 Роз’єми USB-A (2)

 3-контактний аудіороз’єм

 Роз’єм PoE++

 Роз’єм USB-C (для адаптера живлення USB-C)

 Кнопка відновлення заводських налаштувань

 Кнопка реєстрації Bluetooth (тільки для версії з передавачем)

 Паз для протикрадіжного троса

Світлодіодні індикатори стану
Не світиться — живлення вимкнене / режим гібернації
Світиться білим — живлення вкл / режим очікування / сплячий режим
Повільно блимає білим — ініціалізація завантаження
Повільно блимає бурштиновим — оновлення мікропрограми / виконується 
відновлення заводських налаштувань
Миготливий синій і білий — реєстрація Bluetooth
Синій — сполучено по Bluetooth
Повільно блимає червоним — недостатньо електроживлення PoE

Обслуговування
1.  Відключіть усі кабелі від пристрою.
2.  Розпорошіть розчин медичного ізопропілового спирту у воді у співвідношенні 

70:30 на чисту суху тканину з мікрофібри, але не зволожуйте її занадто сильно.
3.  Акуратно намочіть тканину і поверхні.
4.  Дайте тканині та поверхням повністю просохнути на повітрі, потім підключіть 

кабелі.

Усунення неполадок 
Відомості про виріб і відповіді на запитання є в документації на сайті https://docs.poly.com.
Інформація про усунення неполадок є в базі знань https://h30434.www3.hp.com/.
Зв’язок із технічною підтримкою: https://www.hp.com/us-en/contact-hp/contact.html.

Зберігання та транспортування
За необхідності зберігати виріб протягом тривалого часу слід відключити пристрій 
від мережі. Примітка. Вимкнення живлення пристрою унеможливлює віддалене 
оновлення програмного забезпечення, діагностику та керування.
Температура транспортування та зберігання: від –40 до 70 °C
Вологість під час транспортування та зберігання (без конденсації): від 5% до 95%

Безпека та нормативне регулювання
Перед встановленням і налаштуванням обладнання вивчіть усі нормативні документи 
та рекомендації з безпеки, ознайомтеся з друкованою вкладкою з техніки безпеки та 
дивіться Посібник користувача з техніки безпеки та нормативного регулювання для Poly 
Studio V12 на https://support.hp.com/poly.

 zh-cn 简体中文 

Poly Studio V12 带显示器夹具

A  （可选）PoE++ 电源适配器和电源线
B  迷你型 Phoenix 连接器
C  随附电缆
D  不随附

 zh-tw 繁體中文 

Poly Studio V12 附顯示器夾具

A  選用 PoE++ 供電器和電源線
B  Mini Phoenix

C  隨附纜線
D  未隨附


